## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS



Tele/Fax: 0194-2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)



E-mail: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com/ coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: Registration for 3<sup>rd</sup>/Mop-up Round of counseling after lowering of qualifying percentile for PG-courses (MD/MS/PGD) for NEET PG counselling 2023 to "**Zero**" across all categories for the academic year 2023-24: submission of documents physically thereof..

References: i) Notice No. U-12021/02/2023-MEC dated 20-09-2023.

- ii) Notification No. 038-BOPEE of 2023 dated 12-07-2023.
- iii) Notification No. 052-BOPEE of 2023 dated 07-08-2023.
- iv) Notification No. 068-BOPEE of 2023 dated 20-08-2023.
- v) Notification No. 087-BOPEE of 2023 dated 25-09-2023.

Notice No:029-BOPEE of 2023 Dated: 27.09.2023

It is hereby notified for the information of all the concerned candidates that the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India vide Notice No.U-12021/02/2023-MEC dated 20-09-2023 has lowered the qualifying percentile for PG courses (MD/MS/PGD) for NEET PG counselling 2023 to "Zero" across all categories for the academic year 2023-24.

The candidates who fall within the ambit of said revised percentile score and are willing to participate in the 3<sup>rd</sup>/Mop-up round of counseling against the seats that have remained unfilled during 2<sup>nd</sup> round of counseling as mentioned in the Notification No. 087-BOPEE of 2023 dated 25-09-2023 are advised to register themselves and submit all the requisite documents as mentioned in Notification No. 038-BOPEE of 2023 dated 12-07-2023 physically at BOPEE office Jammu/Srinagar within **03 days** of uploading of the Notice on the official website of the Board and any eligible candidate, who has not registered earlier and does not figure in the UT Merit list of 2023 annexed to the Notification No. 052-BOPEE of 2023 dated 07-08-2023 but wants to be considered himself/herself against the unfilled seat/seats during 2<sup>nd</sup> round of counseling may also submit their documents physically at BOPEE office Jammu/Srinagar for registration within the prescribed time schedule indicated here in above.

Further any candidate who wants to be considered for seats under Hindu Minority (HM) and NRI Quota in ASCOMS are also advised to submit their requisite documents as mentioned in Notification No. 068-BOPEE of 2023 dated 20-08-2023 physically at BOPEE office Jammu/Srinagar within the above prescribed time.

## Note:

- 1. Mere registration of candidates does not confer any right on them to have a claim on any vacant seat(s) which as of now are to be filled up on the basis of the merit/preference from the eligible/registered candidates.
- 2. The candidates should go through all relevant Notifications/Notices along with the e-Brochure notified by the Board with particular reference to the mop-up round of counseling;
- 3. Seat Matrix shall be uploaded a day before start of counseling
- 4. The other terms and conditions shall remain the same as contained in the e-information Brochure, Notifications/ Notices issued by the Board from time to time in this regards.

E&OE

Sd/-Controller of Examinations, J&K BOPEE

Dated: 27-09-2023

No. BOPEE/Exam-10/2023

## Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department, J&K.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K.
- 5. Secretary to the Government, Health and Medical Education Department, J&K.
- 6. Director Information, J&K, Srinagar/Jammu for publication of the Notice in two leading English newspapers of Srinagar, Jammu &Leh/Kargil each having large circulation.
- 7. Director SKIMS, Soura Srinagar for information.
- 8. Principal, Government Medical Colleges, Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- 9. Director Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 10. Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 11. Secretary, J&K BOPEE, J&K, Srinagar.
- 12. Director, ASCOMS, Jammu for information.

- 13. Deputy Secretary, Law, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 14. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE.
- 15. PS to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 16. In charge IT. Section, BOPEE for uploading on the official website.
- 17. Office file.